



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons Responsible for  
Serious Violations of International  
Humanitarian Law Committed in the  
Territory of The Former Yugoslavia  
since 1991

Case No. IT-00-41-I

Date 30 October 2001

Original: English

**BEFORE A JUDGE OF THE TRIBUNAL**

**Before: Judge Almiro Rodrigues**

**Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis**

**Decision of: 30 October 2001**

**THE PROSECUTOR**

**v.**

**PAŠKO LJUBIČIĆ  
(a.k.a. Toni Raić)**

---

**ORDER ON PROSECUTOR'S MOTION TO UNSEAL INDICTMENT**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor:  
Ms. Carla del Ponte**

**I, JUDGE ALMIRO RODRIGUES**, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“the Tribunal”),

**BEING SEISED** of an application by the Prosecution entitled “Prosecutor’s Motion to Unseal Indictment”, filed on 25 October 2001,


**CONSIDERING** my order dated 27 September 2000 that there should be no disclosure of the indictment against Paško Ljubičić (the “Indictment”), but in few exceptions,

**CONSIDERING** in particular that the Prosecution affirms “there is now no reason to keep the Indictment sealed”,

**PURSUANT** to Rules 53 and 54 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal,

**HEREBY ORDER** that the order for non disclosure of the Indictment be vacated and that the Indictment be unsealed.

Done this thirtieth day of October 2001,  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands.



Almiro Rodrigues  
Judge

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**