UNITED **NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the **Prosecution of Persons Responsible** for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia **Since 1991**

Case:

IT-00-41-AR72

Date:

22 March 2002

Original: English

IN THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge David Hunt, Presiding

Judge Mehmet Güney **Judge Fausto Pocar**

Registrar:

Mr Hans Holthuis

Decision of:

22 March 2002

PROSECUTOR

PAŠKO LJUBIČIĆ

ORDER ON MOTION SEEKING LEAVE TO APPEAL AND EXTENSION OF TIME

Counsel for the Prosecutor:

Mr Norman Farrell

Counsel for the Defence:

Mr Tomislav Jonjić

Case: IT-00-41-AR72

17

THE APPEALS CHAMBER of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the

Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991,

NOTING the "Decision on Defence Motion on the Form of the Indictment" ("Impugned

Decision"), 15 March 2002;

NOTING the "Prosecution Request for Extension of Time in which to File Application for

Leave to Appeal" ("Request"), dated 21 March 2002, requesting a variation of the 7-day time

limit set out in Rule 72(C) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence to permit the Prosecution

to further consider the Impugned Decision and determine whether to apply for leave to

appeal;

NOTING the "Order on Prosecution Request for Extension of Time to File a Notice of

Appeal", dated 22 March 2002;

NOTING the Prosecution's "Application for Leave to Appeal 'Decision on the Defence

Motion on the Form of the Indictment' dated 15 March 2002", dated 22 March 2002, seeking

leave to appeal the Impugned Decision and requesting an extension of time to file its grounds

of appeal;

NOTING the range and scope of issues involved in the Impugned Decision which the

Prosecution intends to consider;¹

NOTING that the Prosecution only requests a seven (7) day extension of time;

HEREBY GRANTS THE REQUEST AND ORDERS that the Prosecution should file its

grounds appeal no later than 2 April 2002 and AUTHORISES the Prosecution to withdraw

its application for leave to appeal if it considers appropriate to do so within that period.

Par 5 of the Request.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Dated this 22nd day of March 2002, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

> Judge David Hunt Presiding

[Seal of the Tribunal]