



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons Responsible  
for Serious Violations of International  
Humanitarian Law Committed in the  
Territory of The Former Yugoslavia  
since 1991

Case No.: IT-00-41-PT  
Date: 17 January 2003  
Original: English  
French

**IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER**

**Before: Judge Amin El Mahdi**

**Registrar: Mr Hans Holthuis**

**Decision of: 17 January 2003**

**THE PROSECUTOR**

**v.**

**PAŠKO LJUBIČIĆ**

---

**SCHEDULING ORDER**

---

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**  
**Mr Mark Harmon**

**Defence Counsel:**  
**Mr Tomislav Jonjić**

I, **Amin El Mahdi**, Judge of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (hereinafter “the Tribunal”),

**NOTING** the Decision of 3 December 2001 rendered by Trial Chamber I of the Tribunal (hereinafter “the Chamber”) in which I serve appointing me as pre-trial Judge in this case,

**PURSUANT** to Rules 54, 65 *bis* and 65 *ter* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal,

**NOTING** the Scheduling Order dated 3 December 2002 which scheduled a status conference for 17 January 2003;

**CONSIDERING** that on 19 December 2002 the Prosecutor filed a Motion for Judicial Notice of Adjudicated Facts; that the Defence has not yet stated its opinion on the Motion;

**CONSIDERING** that, under these circumstances, the proper administration of justice requires that the status conference be postponed until 24 January 2003;

**FOR THE FOREGOING REASONS,**

**ORDER** that a status conference be held on Friday, 24 January 2003, at a time to be set by the Registry in due course;

**STATE** that the parties must, in particular, be prepared to discuss, *inter alia*, all of the issues set out in the Scheduling Order of 3 December 2002.

Done in French and English, the French version being authoritative,

This seventeenth day of January 2003  
At The Hague  
The Netherlands

(signed)

\_\_\_\_\_  
Amin El Mahdi  
Pre-trial Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]