



International Tribunal for the  
Prosecution of Persons  
Responsible for Serious Violations of  
International Humanitarian Law  
Committed in the Territory of  
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-00-41-PT  
Date: 13<sup>th</sup> May 2003  
Original: English

**IN TRIAL CHAMBER I**

**Before:** Judge Amin El Mahdi, Pre-trial Judge  
**Registrar:** Mr. Hans Holthuis  
**Order of:** 13<sup>th</sup> May 2003

**PROSECUTOR**  
v.  
**Paško LJUBIČIĆ**

**SCHEDULING ORDER FOR A STATUS CONFERENCE AND  
FOR THE PARTIES TO SUBMIT PRE-TRIAL BRIEFS**

**The Office of the Prosecutor:**

Mr. Mark Harmon

**Counsel for the Accused:**

Mr. Tomislav Jonjić

**I, AMIN EL MAHDI**, Judge in Trial Chamber I (“the Chamber”) of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“the Tribunal”);

**NOTING** the decision of 3<sup>rd</sup> December 2001 of the Presiding Judge of Trial Chamber I to appoint me as the Pre-Trial Judge in the case *The Prosecutor vs. Paško Ljubičić* (“the Accused”);

**NOTING** that the last Status Conference under Rule 65*bis* of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence (“the Rules”) was held on 24<sup>th</sup> January 2003;

**NOTING** that Rule 65 *bis* of the Rules requires the Pre-Trial Judge to organize the exchanges between the parties, to review the status of the case and to allow the accused an opportunity to raise issues in relation to his mental or physical conditions;

**NOTING** the indications made by the Parties to this case during the Status Conference on 24<sup>th</sup> January 2003 and the agreement reached during the meeting on 11<sup>th</sup> March 2003 between the Parties and the Senior Legal Officer pursuant to Rule 71*bis*(A) and Rule 65*ter*(E) and (F);

**PURSUANT** to Rules 54, 65 *bis* and 65 *ter*;

#### **HEREBY ORDERS**

- (a) That a Status Conference be held on Friday 23<sup>rd</sup> May 2003 at 13:00 hours in Courtroom III in the presence of the Accused and that the Parties be ready to discuss the status of the case and its final preparation for trial.
- (b) The Prosecution to submit the final version of its Pre-Trial Brief, including the list of witnesses to be called by the Prosecution and the list of exhibits to be tendered at trial on Tuesday, 10<sup>th</sup> June 2003;
- (c) The Defence to submit the final version of its Pre-Trial Brief on Monday, 7<sup>th</sup> July 2003.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this thirteenth day of May 2003  
At The Hague,  
The Netherlands.



Amin El Mahdi, Pre-Trial Judge

**[Seal of the Tribunal]**